execution of the MOU, in my understanding the litigation discovery is somewhat “dated” with

employees of Defendant as defined in Section 1, ¶¶ 18, 19, and 21 of the Settlement Agreement. 

14. In exchange, Defendant will pay the Class the gross settlement amount of either: (1) 

four-million five-hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000.00); or (2) such greater amount as may 

18 of the Settlement Agreement 

(should Defendant elect to exercise such clause). 

15. In exchange, Defendant has also implemented certain nonmonetary relief described 

in  ¶ 20 of Section 2 of the Settlement Agreement, which changes in policy and practice reflect no

[...]

escalator clause and the Class Notice (in addition to the corroboration of the Benson Declaration 
and the representations by an officer of the court). 

employees ofDefendant as defined in Section 1, 1111 18, 19, and 21 of the Settlement Agreement.

14. In exchange, Defendant will pay the Class the gross settlement amount of either: (1)

four-million five-hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000.00); or (2) such greater amount as may

be calculated under the “escalator clause” contained in Section 2, 11 18 of the Settlement Agreement

(should Defendant elect to exercise such clause).

15. In exchange, Defendant has also implemented certain nonmonetary relief described